TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT**

ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Cargo Technology, Inc.		12/02/2005	CORPORATION: CALIFORNIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Cold Pack System	
Street Address:	10 boulevard Malesherbes	
City:	75008 PARIS	
State/Country:	FRANCE	
Entity Type:	societe par actions simplifiee (simplified corporation): FRANCE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2628368	CARGOTECH
Registration Number:	2464152	AIRLINER

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)842-8465

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 202.842.8882

Email: dctrademarks@dbr.com

Jennifer L. Dean -DRINKER BIDDLE & REATH Correspondent Name:

1500 K Street NW Address Line 1:

Suite 1100 Address Line 2:

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 201380.301/414993

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Jennifer L. Dean- Drinker Biddle & Reath Name:

Address Line 1: 1500 K Street NW

Address Line 2: Suite 1100

900115400

REEL: 003847 FRAME: 0981

TRADEMARK

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20005			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Veronica Ford Brooks		
Signature:	/veronicafordbrooks/		
Date:	09/05/2008		
Total Attachments: 2 source=Cargotech BOS Assignment to CPS#page1.tif source=Cargotech BOS Assignment to CPS#page2.tif			

TRADEMARK REEL: 003847 FRAME: 0982 43

EXHIBIT B (1)

BILL OF SALE AND ASSIGNMENT

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Cargo Technology, Inc., a California corporation ("Cargotech", the "Assignor"), does hereby sell, assign, transfer and deliver to Cold Pack System, S.A.S., a French société par actions simplifiée ("CPS (France)", the "Assignee"), pursuant to that certain Asset Purchase and Sale Agreement, dated as of December 2, 2005, and among Cargotech, CPS (France) and CPS, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Purchase Agreement"), all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to all patents, trademarks, trade names, logos, service marks and other proprietary information used by Assignor in the Business as identified on Schedule A hereto (the "Intellectual Property");

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the Intellectual Property unto and for the use of Assignee, its successors and assigns forever.

Capitalized terms used herein without definition shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the Purchase Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has signed and sealed this Bill of Sale and Assignment this day of December, 2005.

CARGO TECHNOLOGY. INC.

Name.

Name: DAVID Met

W

<u></u>

SCHEDULE A

The Intellectual Property includes, without limitation, the items listed in 1 through 8 below, as the same exist as of the Closing Date:

U.S. Patents

- U.S. Patent No. 6,755,568 (June 29, 2004): inflatable insulating liners for shipping containers and method of manufacture.
- U.S. Patent No. 6,513,974 (February 4, 2003): inflatable insulating liners for shipping 2. containers.

PCT Patent Applications

- Patent Cooperation Treaty application no. 99951476: non-European rights. 3.
- Patent Cooperation Treaty application no. 01991340.9: non-European rights. 4.

Patent Licensing - Third Party Licenses to Cargotech

License Agreement between Berkeley National Laboratory and Cargotech dated April 24. 2000, whereby Cargotech acquired license to use U.S. Patent No. 5,270,092 and Canada Letter Patent No. 2114931, covering Gas-Filled Panel Insulation IB-201.

Patent Licensing - Cargotech Licenses to Third Parties

Technology Disclosure Agreement between Fi-Foil Co., Inc. and Cargotech dated May 6. 24, 2001, whereby Cargotech made limited-purpose disclosure of confidential information relating to Airliner technology and is entitled to royalties from Fi-Foil.

Trademarks

- Cargotech 7.
- 8. Airliner

TRADEMARK REEL: 003847 FRAME: 0984

RECORDED: 09/05/2008